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Management: Owners, partners; officers, aii holders of outstanding stock _:.... I 00% of ownership must b.e shown ( use separate sheet if 
necessary). 

· · 

Name Complete Address %Owned From To 
Sharon Allen 2701 Tarpon Dr. Miramar, Fl 33023 80% 2/2020 present 

Name Complete Address %Owned From To 
Shenika Williams 11430 Burbank Blvd. N. Hollywood,FL91601 10% 2/2020 present 

Name Complete Address %Owned From To 
Margo Allen 6781 SW 10th St. Pembroke Pines Fl 33023 5% 2/2020 present 

Name Complete Address %Owned From To 
Maurice Allen 1316 NW 1st Ave, Ft. Lauderdale, Fl 33311 5% 2/2020 present 

Name Complete Address %Owned From To 

PROJECT/ACTIVITY COST SUMMARY 

1. Please state the overall project cost: 

2. Please state the overall project costs related to the CRA's assisted activity? $ ____________

3. Please indicate the sources and uses of funds for the project on the following table.

Project Source(s) of Funding Amount Rate Term 

Bank Loan (specify) N/A 

City funds N/A 

CRAfunds 225,000.00 

Company's current cash assets 

Owner equity (specify) 

Other (specify) N/A 

Other (specify) N/A 

Other (specify) N/A 

Total Sources 
 

Select the Use(s) of Funds and the Amount Need for Each Sources of Funds Amount 

(Yes or No) 

Land Acquisition NO 

Real Property Acquisition NO 

Utility and road infrastructure improvements NO 

New construction of commercial and industrial buildings NO 

Rehabilitation of commercial and industrial buildings YES 

Purchase and installation of equipment and fixtures 

Other (specify) 

Other (specify) 

Other (specify) 

Total Uses 

NOTE 3: Other "uses" include Architectural/Engineering Fees, Application Fees, Permit Fees Impact Fees 

3 C.RA INCENTIVE APPLICATION 
Lnst llpdnted: September 16, 2016 

$265,500.00

$265,500.00

$265,500.00

40,500.00

$265,500.00
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Northwest Progresso- Flagler Heights 
Community Redevelopment Agency 

 
 
1. Project Description: 
 
The Blue Tree Café goal is to bring a multi-brand cloud kitchen to the Flagler Heights area. 
The cloud kitchen will consist of two virtual restaurants within one building. The vegan 
restaurant will offer plant based and/or low sodium menu items. The southern style 
restaurant will offer a healthier version of Soul Food. Each restaurant will have its own 
personal Chef. We will offer a standard menu and vegan options, hoping that customers will 
try some of our non-traditional dishes. 

The Blue Tree Café will offer sustainable disposable containers, eatery, mugs and straws 
that will lessen its impact on the environment. This establishment will provide a healthy 
beacon of hope to the community while still staying close to its southern cuisine roots.  

 
2. The address 612 NW 9th Ave., Bay 3 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311 
 
3. No use of the property is noted.  The proposed use of Bay 3, will be a take-out, delivery 
restaurant with a floor plan that can be converted into a small dine-in if needed. 
 
4. Yes, the improvements are being made for the tenant (The Blue Tree Café) 
 
5. The zoning for the property is  
 
6. No. 
 
7. This is a vanilla build out for the café. (renovation) 
 
8. Provided to CRA 
 
9. Provided by the CRA 
 
10. Provided by the CRA 
 
11. Provided by the CRA 
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12. Provided by the CRA 
 
13. Provided by the CRA 
 
14. There will be five additional permanent jobs created. Salaries are annually.  

(1) Restaurant Manager- base salary… $45,000  
(2)- Chefs- base salary…………………  $31,200.00 per person 
(2)- Line Cooks- base salary ………….  $25,480.00 per person 
(2)-Sales Associate- base salary……  $22,880.00 per person 
(1)-Maintenance-  base salary ……  $22,360.00 per person 
(2) Delivery person – outsource to independent contractor 

 
15. The estimated construction commencement date of the project is September 2020 
   
16. The estimated completion date is March 2021  
 
17. Proof of matching funds attached 
 
18. All insurance will be provided. 
 
19. I have not received any funds from CRA 
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Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

$ $ $ $ $

Revenue 500,000.00                   600,000.00              720,000.00          864,000.00                  1,036,800.00                        

Cost of Sales ($150,000.00) ($172,500.00) ($198,375.00) ($228,131.25) ($262,350.94)

Gross Profit 350,000.00                  427,500.00              521,625.00         635,868.75                 774,449.06                          
Gross Margin 70.00% 71.25% 72.45% 73.60% 74.70%

Expenses 
Personnel Cost 218,919.96                   240,811.96              264,893.15          291,382.47                  320,520.71                          

Administrative Costs 3,000.00                      3,300.00                  3,630.00              3,993.00                     4,392.30                              

Utilities (Water/Gas/Electric) 15,000.00                     16,500.00                18,150.00            19,965.00                   21,961.50                            

Internet 3,600.00                      3,960.00                  4,356.00              4,791.60                     5,270.76                              

Telephone 1,200.00                      1,320.00                  1,452.00              1,597.20                     1,756.92                              
Taxes & Fees 52,500.00                     57,750.00                63,525.00            69,877.50                   76,865.25                            

Printing and advertising 3,600.00                      3,960.00                  4,356.00              4,791.60                     5,270.76                              

Office supplies and maintenance 4,200.00                      4,620.00                  5,082.00              5,590.20                     6,149.22                              

Other admin expenses 6,000.00                      6,600.00                  7,260.00              7,986.00                     8,784.60                              

Miscellaneous 1,500.00                      1,650.00                  1,815.00              1,996.50                     2,196.15                              

Lease 30,000.00                     30,600.00                31,212.00            31,836.24                   32,472.96                            

 Total Operating Expenses 339,519.96                  371,071.96              405,731.15          443,807.31                 485,641.14                          

EBITDA (Earnings before interest, tax, 
depreciation and amortization)

10,480.04                    56,428.04                115,893.85          192,061.44                 288,807.92                          

Depreciation and Amortization 6,680.17                      6,680.17                  6,680.17              6,680.17                     6,680.17                              

EBIT 3,799.87                      49,747.87                109,213.68          185,381.27                 282,127.75                          

Interests -                              -                          -                      -                             -                                      

EBT 3,799.87                      49,747.87                109,213.68          185,381.27                 282,127.75                          

Income Taxes 1,139.96                      14,924.36                32,764.10            55,614.38                   84,638.33                            

Profit/ Loss after Tax (Net Profitl Loss) 2,659.91                      34,823.51                76,449.57           129,766.89                 197,489.43                          

Loan Repayment

Retained Earnings 2,659.91                      34,823.51                76,449.57           129,766.89                 197,489.43                          

Profit Attributable to:

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5
Assets $ $ $ $ $

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (Net) 48,421.54                     43,041.37                37,661.20            32,281.03                   26,900.86                            

THE BLUE TREE CAFE

FINAL ACCOUNT

PROFIT OR LOSS PROJECTION

PROJECTED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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Preliminary Expenses (Capitalised)(Net) 11,700.00                     10,400.00                9,100.00              7,800.00                     6,500.00                              

Total non-current assets 60,121.54                    53,441.37                46,761.20           40,081.03                   33,400.86                            

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalent 217,538.37                   202,792.05              229,671.80          309,868.86                  457,788.46                          

Accounts receivable

Total current assets 217,538.37                  202,792.05              229,671.80         309,868.86                 457,788.46                          

Total Assets 277,659.91                  256,233.42              276,432.99         349,949.88                 491,189.31                           

Equity and Liabilities
Share capital 50,000.00                     50,000.00                50,000.00            50,000.00                   50,000.00                            

Retained earnings 2,659.91                      37,483.42                113,932.99          243,699.88                  441,189.31                          
Total shareholder's equity 52,659.91                    87,483.42                163,932.99         293,699.88                 491,189.31                           

Non -Current Liability
Bank borrowing 225,000.00                   168,750.00              112,500.00          56,250.00                   

Interest 

Total long-term liabilities 225,000.00                  168,750.00              112,500.00          56,250.00                   -                                      

Current liabilities
Accounts payable

Bank Overdraft

Bank Loan (Current)

Interest Payable

Total current liabilities -                              -                          -                     -                             -                                      
Total Liabilities 225,000.00                  168,750.00              112,500.00          56,250.00                   -                                      

Total Equity and Liabilities 277,659.91                  256,233.42              276,432.99         349,949.88                 491,189.31                           

Check -                              -                          -                     -                             -                                      

 YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5
CASH RECEIPTS $ $ $ $ $

Cash Sales 500,000.00                   600,000.00              720,000.00          864,000.00                  1,036,800.00                        

Bank Loan Received 225,000.00                   

Owners Fund Received 50,000.00                     

Bank Overdraft Received -                              

TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS 775,000.00                  600,000.00              720,000.00         864,000.00                 1,036,800.00                       
CASH PAID OUT
Purchase of Assets (Non Current) -                              

Preliminary Expenses 13,000.00                     

Loan Principal Repayment -                              56,250.00                56,250.00            56,250.00                   56,250.00                            

Purchases 150,000.00                   172,500.00              198,375.00          228,131.25                  262,350.94                          

Interest Payment -                              -                          -                      -                             -                                      

Tax Paid 1,139.96                      14,924.36                32,764.10            55,614.38                   84,638.33                            

Bank Overdraft Princpal Paid -                              

Personnel Cost 218,919.96                   240,811.96              264,893.15          291,382.47                  320,520.71                          

Administrative Costs 3,000.00                      3,300.00                  3,630.00              3,993.00                     4,392.30                              

Utilities (Water/Gas/Electric) 15,000.00                     16,500.00                18,150.00            19,965.00                   21,961.50                            

Internet 3,600.00                      3,960.00                  4,356.00              4,791.60                     5,270.76                              

Taxes & Fees 52,500.00                     57,750.00                63,525.00            69,877.50                   76,865.25                            

Printing and advertising 3,600.00                      3,960.00                  4,356.00              4,791.60                     5,270.76                              

Office supplies and maintenance 4,200.00                      4,620.00                  5,082.00              5,590.20                     6,149.22                              

PROJECTED CASH FLOW
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Other admin expenses 6,000.00                      6,600.00                  7,260.00              7,986.00                     8,784.60                              

Miscellaneous 1,500.00                      1,650.00                  1,815.00              1,996.50                     2,196.15                              

TOTAL CASH PAID OUT 472,459.92                  582,826.32              660,456.25         750,369.50                 854,650.52                          
Net Cash Flow 302,540.08                   17,173.68                59,543.75            113,630.50                  182,149.48                          

Cash Balance at the beginnning of the Year -                              302,540.08              319,713.76          379,257.51                  492,888.01                          
Cash Balance at the End of  the Year 302,540.08                  319,713.76              379,257.51         492,888.01                 675,037.49                          

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5
$ $ $ $ $

Net income (EBIT) 3,799.87                      49,747.87                109,213.68          185,381.27                  282,127.75                          

Add: Depreciation and Amortization 6,680.17                      6,680.17                  6,680.17              6,680.17                     6,680.17                              

Working capital changes:

Account Receivables

Account Payables

Less: Tax Paid (1,139.96)                     (14,924.36)               (32,764.10)           (55,614.38)                  (84,638.33)                           

Cashflow from operations 9,340.08                      41,503.68                83,129.75           136,447.06                 204,169.60                          

Less: Capital expenditures

Purchase of Assets (53,801.71)                   -                          -                      -                             -                                      

Preliminary Expenses (Set Up Cost) (13,000.00)                   -                          -                      -                             -                                      

Cashflow from investing activities (66,801.71)                   -                          -                     -                             -                                      

Add: equity injection 50,000.00                     

Add: debt inflow 225,000.00                   

Less: principal repayment (56,250.00)               (56,250.00)           (56,250.00)                  (56,250.00)                           

Less: Interest Payment -                              -                          -                      -                             -                                      

Less: Dividend payment -                              -                          -                      -                             -                                      

Cashflow from financing activities 275,000.00                  (56,250.00)              (56,250.00)          (56,250.00)                 (56,250.00)                          

Net cash flow 217,538.37                  (14,746.32)              26,879.75           80,197.06                   147,919.60                          

Beginning cash balance 217,538.37              202,792.05          229,671.80                  309,868.86                          

Bank Overdraft

Net cash flow 217,538.37                   (14,746.32)               26,879.75            80,197.06                   147,919.60                          

Ending cash balance 217,538.37                  202,792.05              229,671.80         309,868.86                 457,788.46                          

Check (Cash Budget and Cash Flow statements) (85,001.71)                   (116,921.71)             (149,585.71)         (183,019.15)                (217,249.03)                         

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
$ $ $ $ $

Opening balance of share capital 50,000.00                     50,000.00                50,000.00            50,000.00                   50,000.00                            
Add: share capital increase
Closing balance of share capital 50,000.00                    50,000.00                50,000.00           50,000.00                   50,000.00                            

Opening balance of retained earnings -                              2,659.91                  37,483.42            113,932.99                  243,699.88                          
Add: Net income 2,659.91                      34,823.51                76,449.57            129,766.89                  197,489.43                          
Less: Dividends -                              -                          -                      -                             -                                      
Closing balance of Retained Earnings 2,659.91                      37,483.42                113,932.99          243,699.88                 441,189.31                           

Closing Balance of Equity 52,659.91                    87,483.42                163,932.99         293,699.88                 491,189.31                           

EQUITY STATEMENT

PROJECTED CASHFLOW STATEMENT
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THE BLUE TREE CAFE

Revenue Streams Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
$ $ $ $ $

Food Sales 260,680.00   312,816.00   375,379.20     450,455.04      540,546.05      
Meal Plans 98,893.00     118,671.60   142,405.92     170,887.10      205,064.52      
Catering 49,446.22     59,335.46     71,202.56       85,443.07        102,531.68      
Events 49,446.22     59,335.46     71,202.56       85,443.07        102,531.68      
Delivery Charges 38,897.43     46,676.92     56,012.30       67,214.76        80,657.71        
Misc. 2,637.13      3,164.56      3,797.47         4,556.96          5,468.35          
Total 500,000.00  600,000.00  720,000.00    864,000.00     1,036,800.00  
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THE BLUE TREE CAFE

OPEREATING EXPENSES 
PER YEAR YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5

$ $ $ $ $
Personnel Cost 218,919.96       240,811.96        264,893.15        291,382.47       320,520.71        
Administrative Costs 3,000.00           3,300.00           3,630.00           3,993.00           4,392.30           
Utilities (Water/Gas/Electric) 15,000.00         16,500.00          18,150.00          19,965.00         21,961.50          
Internet 3,600.00           3,960.00           4,356.00           4,791.60           5,270.76           
Telephone 1,200.00           1,320.00           1,452.00           1,597.20           1,756.92           
Taxes & Fees 52,500.00         57,750.00          63,525.00          69,877.50         76,865.25          
Printing and advertising 3,600.00           3,960.00           4,356.00           4,791.60           5,270.76           
Office supplies and maintenance 4,200.00           4,620.00           5,082.00           5,590.20           6,149.22           
Other admin expenses 6,000.00           6,600.00           7,260.00           7,986.00           8,784.60           
Miscellaneous 1,500.00           1,650.00           1,815.00           1,996.50           2,196.15           
Lease 30,000.00         30,600.00          31,212.00          31,836.24         32,472.96          
Total 339,519.96       371,071.96        405,731.15        443,807.31       485,641.14        

OPERATING EXPENSES
( For the first Year) Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Month 4 Month 5 Month 6 Month 7 Month 8 Month 9 Month 10 Month 11 Month 12 Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Personnel Cost 18,243.33         18,243.33          18,243.33          18,243.33         18,243.33          18,243.33           18,243.33           18,243.33           18,243.33           18,243.33           18,243.33       18,243.33       218,919.96        
Administrative Costs 250.00              250.00              250.00              250.00              250.00              250.00               250.00               250.00               250.00               250.00                250.00            250.00            3,000.00           
Utilities (Water/Gas/Electric) 1,250.00           1,250.00           1,250.00           1,250.00           1,250.00           1,250.00             1,250.00             1,250.00             1,250.00             1,250.00             1,250.00         1,250.00         15,000.00         
Internet 300.00              300.00              300.00              300.00              300.00              300.00               300.00               300.00               300.00               300.00                300.00            300.00            3,600.00           
Telephone 100.00              100.00              100.00              100.00              100.00              100.00               100.00               100.00               100.00               100.00                100.00            100.00            1,200.00           
Taxes & Fees 4,375.00           4,375.00           4,375.00           4,375.00           4,375.00           4,375.00             4,375.00             4,375.00             4,375.00             4,375.00             4,375.00         4,375.00         52,500.00         
Printing and advertising 300.00              300.00              300.00              300.00              300.00              300.00               300.00               300.00               300.00               300.00                300.00            300.00            3,600.00           
Office supplies and maintenance 350.00              350.00              350.00              350.00              350.00              350.00               350.00               350.00               350.00               350.00                350.00            350.00            4,200.00           
Other admin expenses 500.00              500.00              500.00              500.00              500.00              500.00               500.00               500.00               500.00               500.00                500.00            500.00            6,000.00           
Miscellaneous 125.00              125.00              125.00              125.00              125.00              125.00               125.00               125.00               125.00               125.00                125.00            125.00            1,500.00           
Lease 2,500.00           2,500.00           2,500.00           2,500.00           2,500.00           2,500.00             2,500.00             2,500.00             2,500.00             2,500.00             2,500.00         2,500.00         30,000.00         
Total 28,293.33         28,293.33         28,293.33         28,293.33        28,293.33         28,293.33          28,293.33          28,293.33          28,293.33          28,293.33           28,293.33       28,293.33       339,519.96       
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A multi-brand cloud kitchen providing healthy

and organic options through innovation,

creativity, and reinvention. 

Blue Tree Cafe
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New measures being routinely
implemented by state and local
health officials on restaurant
businesses.

Due to the Covid 19 crisis, 
there's  limited on site dining
hours  with a mandatory 50%
capacity.

Residents are unable to get safe,
affordable, healthy food.

Current

Obstacles
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